AFN #2018000504 Recorded Mar 14, 2018 02:18 PM DocType: ASGN Filed by:
Donald L Waterman Page: 1 of 9 File Fee: $74.00 Auditor Robert J. Waymire
Skamania County, WA

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

T Veonlol L (AT
/G342 WD Billihas RA.
:%m[_/ﬁwﬁ) ; Ce 9723/

DOCUMEN T TITLE(S)

ASSI ,vmezﬂl ASSCMH/A'?[M@ CD&USEIU([ HKOD Amsaﬂ,mggj[a‘/[\/téﬁ(—gc

REFERENCFE NUMBER(S) of Documents assigned or released:

[ 1Additional numbers on page of document.
GRANTOR(S):
ol L. @M‘é :3;)
Tt R (AT 0r o1
[ ] Additional names on page of document.
GRANTEE(S):

" owuld L.
J= c{ﬁ,g r %)Eﬂﬁfﬁ?'gjss ?’4112 @SA/ g /1 v Tmag,! 504-7[550

'L 4930
[ 1 Additional names on page of docum h

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbrewated L.e. Lot Block, Plat or Section, Township, Range Quarter):

Oobio Sde#3 ohthe Poe: frpoone

D{] Complete legal on page 2~ of document.
TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S):

St ©0C0DO 2000000

[ ] Additional parcel numbers on page of document.

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the document to
verify the accuracy or-completeness of the indexing information.

Iam requestmg an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as prowded in

RCW 3 -.unde d that the recorded processing requirements may cover up
or othérwise obscur son?e::\hig\e’teimngmal document.
Compa : nf

Signature/Title:

LPB 01-05




AFN #2018000504 Page: 2 of 9

"
[}

After recording return to:

WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC.
P.O. Box 7139
Bend, OR 9708

SKAMANIA COUNTY
REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX
YA

MAR 1 4 2018
Reler 1o TaeeD Heconded

PAD. Ay
SKAMAN; C/{S‘UNTY TREA%UREH

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT -

AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE
“ASSIGNOR” Donald L Waterman Jean R. Waterman
18342 NW Gillihan Road 16411 NE 199" Street
Portland, OR 97231 Battle Ground, WA 98604
“ASSIGNEE” Donald L Waterman “‘Jean R. Sperling, Trustee of the
. 18342 NW Gillihan Road Sperling Living Trust dated
' Portland, OR 97231 November 12, 1990 and her
successor trustees”
“WATER FRONT” WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC.,
a Washington Corporation '
P.O. Box 7139

Skamania Counly Assessor

Bend, OR 97708-7139 Date 414 I Parceé (- 2
DATED: August 21, 2009 ( I ;

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor,
Assignee, and Water Front hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignor has in and to:
1.1 Those certain Premises described as follows:

Cabin Site #3 of the Northwoods being part of Government Lot 4 and 8, Section 26,
Township 7 N, Range 6 E Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington.

1.2 And under that certain Cabin Site Lease from Water Front to Donad L. Waterman

and Jean RI Waterman, dated June 15, 1971, a copy of which:Cabin Site Lease is
attached hereto marked Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.

Page 1 of 4 — ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 3 of 9

Lo

2. The parties hereto do hereby agree to the Amendment of the Cabin Site Lease as the
cabin site leases were amended which accepted the offer of Water Front Recreation, Inc.
pursuant to paragraph 10.3 of the Settlement Agreement of May 24, 1984 on file with
Multnomah County Circuit Court Case No. A 8010-06115, including without limitation, payment
of all rent required by the provisions thereof and extending the term of the Cabin Site Leases fo
June 1, 2069.

3. Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment and hereby assumes and agrees to
perform all obligations of the Lessee under the Cabin Site Lease, as affected and amended.

4, Water Front hereby consents to the foregoing assignment, assumption and
amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument in triplicate
as of the date first herein above written.

ASSIGNOR:

m\

Donald L. Waterman|

Jéhn R. Wateﬁn Wateve: ; 2

Donald L. Watrmn}

Dears ﬁ«&u&m?

JEAR R. Sperling, Trustze of the Spérling
Living Trust dated November 12, 1990
And her successor trustees”

WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC.:

By: ﬁ@g A2 !

Pres

[NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES.]

Page 2 of 4 — ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 4 of 9

[z
State of W/ & )
) ss
County of __Clesil )
210
This instrument was acknowledged before me on U‘-’\m/c(k y , <2009,
by _Donald |sJdaterman
PATRICKG MOONEY ' \
NOTARY PUBLIC %’J I
¥ sTATE OF wasHINGTON | Notary Public for_¢7) /4
8 COMMISSION EXPIRES Commission Expires: __ee12 1o
OCTOBER 17,2013
NN
State of /' )
) ss
County of clk )
(EG
r\ mstrument was acknowledged before me on e A 3 220009,
by JeanR. /.11-1}\\'-\ . S
[ PATRICK G. MOONEY STy, e
ST;‘T‘?ETQ:‘VT’ :Sl"q?rbgo | Notary Public for 27 %
COMMISSION EXPIRES Commission Expires: __¢Sed—¢Q o013
OCTOBER 17, 2013
MDD
State of e )
) ) 88
County of __Clegll )
&)
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Uagred § 2009,
by Donald L Waterman .
;- Il "PATRICK G: MOONEY %/1 =<
§ NOTARY PUBLIC | Notary Publigfor / (/&
~ STATE OF WASHINGTON Commission Expires: __ O<.£—-iQ 7 9i)
COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 17, 2013
State of
County of Cladt )
' “éJy
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Vu\hvck ) 22009,

by _ Jean R. Sperling

o oo

Notary Pubncaﬁr./ A

_ PATRICKG MOONEY Commission Expires: __ Qed(2 2 8( 3
i~ ¥ NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCTOBER 17 2013

Page 3 of 4 ASSIGNMENT ASSUMPTION, CONSENT AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 5 of 9

-
e

Corporate Acknowledgment

State of __ Oceaonn )
™ ) ss

County of Oeschotes )

: )
On this the 10 _ day of n’\Q:E , ZOﬁéé,)before me

Bncl , =a.sthe undersignedNotary Public, personally appeared
loslhie Rosael .

i personally known to me — OR —
X proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
who executed the within instrument as P on behalf of the corporation therein

named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.

Witness my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL lgl:y lic for_ s o)
ANDREW SHEPPARD ¥ ommigsion Expires: _Auc. 28, 2ol

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 420786

Page 4 of 4 — ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 6 of 9

&

il » -

CABIN SITE LEASE

WATER FRONT RECREATION INC_.;-: Wa 7 on_corporatron, heramafter called Lesor, in

D,ona,ld .. Waterman

consideration of the rents to be paid and covenants to be: performed 'by
“and Jean R. Waterman .

hereinafter called Lessee, leases to Lessee the' following descrlbed cabm she on “thie terms.and condltrons stated herein:

Cabifisite number 3 ofthe North Woods as shown in'red ont Exhrblt "A" attached
hereto (all distances being approxrmatnons), ‘being part of Govemment Lots4and 8,
Section .26, Township 7 North, Range'6 East, W. M., Skamama ‘County, Washrngton,
SUBJECT ‘however to anieasement; for right-of:way “for access road acquired by the:
United States.of America, Umted States Forest‘Semce

SECT ION 1. OCCUPANCY

1.01 Term: This Lease; is granted’ forthe penod begmnmg
terminating on Jiné 1,°2025, unless soonertermiriated as' fter pro\nded

1.02 Master Lease. Lessor holds the aboved bed: premises under a lease; heremafter referred to as
the “master lease,” dated August 11, 1870, from:the' Stat of Was_ ngton actmg by ¢ and through the: Department of
Natural Resources. ) -

1:03 Master-Lease Incorporated. - The' master (lease |s on f fe*with, Lessor andis avarlable for |nspect|on.
Lessee s rights hereunder are subject to.sll'the terms, provrsions eptrons and. reservations set forth in said master lease .
{as to.which Lessee is'a sub-lessee) and incorporated "heréin by refevence, including, “without lifmiting the' foregoing an.
easemient for right of way for an access road: ‘acquired by the United: States.of Amerlca Umted States Forest Serwee and.
theright of the Stite of Washington to inspect the premisesiat’ reasonable times. .

SECTION 2. RENTAL-’
2,01 Basic Rental. As rental for each lgase year,. the: Lessee: shall pay the survof EOUY Hundred

.. Ju‘ne 15 ,;JQZ_]‘_,and

Se Venty Five .Dollars (Sﬂgg____.) Rent shall be pard in advance, on the first day’ aof September in‘each

year, hereinafter referred to as the “‘anniversary date Al pay| ents:shall’ be: mede 10 Lessor at-9655 5.W. Canyon Road
Portland, Oregon, or at such ottier place at whichithe Lessor may notify the Lessee in'writing.. Rent forthe fraction of any
fease year shall be.prorated. The lease year shall be from September 1 through the‘succeedmg August.

2 02 Rent Adjustments, .Lassor may, as of al , inérease the annual rental a5 follows:

(a} Under the master lease, Lessor’s, rental 10" the State of: Washmgton ‘may be Increased on June. 1, 1980,
and at intervals of not less than ten {10) years thereafter Le&sor may increase Lesee s rental hereunder at: such- times as
Lessor’s rerital undef.the master lease s increased: The amount of such increase'that the Lessee shiall be responsible for
and requured to pay.shall equal the total rental increase under the master lease to Lessor multnphed by the Lessee’s annual
rental to the Lessor divided by: the total annual rental of the Léssees of the' srtes in'the: North: \Woods.. Annual rental as
used. herein shall mean thetotal rent the Lessee is required to pay'to Lessor fof the year rmmed:ately preceding the year of
theincrease. The aforesand formula is rllustrated as follows:, .

Lessee'sshare . _  Increase under iasterlease X ‘Lesser’s annual rental
of increase: to Lessor SN Total -annual reptals

{b) In addmon to the incréase permrtted under subparagraph (al ab
date, increase the annual rental hergunder on account e
which: together with prior increases on account
taxes and assessménts:on the land-covered by the:master-
proved cabin.sites on said anniversary date.

{¢) Finally, every ten yaars begmnmg September T, 1980-' ¢ annual rental shall at the option of the
Lessor, be adjustéd 1o refléct the percént of increase from: September 1,1970,4h the Consumer Price Index as published by,
the Bureau of Labor Statrst:cs, U.S, Department of Labor; that s, the- annual rental each year for the succeedrng ‘ten years
shiall be increased:-as compared with the arinual rental asset forth hierein-by the sime percentage as the increase in said
Consumer Price Index dnffers from said Index for September 1, 1970,

SECTION 3. EESSOR'S! CONVENANTS

8 01 Declaration. [n order to preserve the: ‘natural beauty’of the North Woods, to provide for the control
of stiuctures erected thereon, |mprovements ‘to. b2 made thereon, -and.for-the’ purpose ‘of extending to-the residents thereiti-
the greatest possible peace, enjoymient, privacy, health, comfort, safety; and preservation of property values Lessor does
hereby certify and declare that with the sole'exception of lot. 19; which is the: North.Wdeds Sales Offlce, the following
reservatlons, condmons, covenants, agreements and restrictions shall begome and are’ hereby made a part.of all leases of
property within the plat of the North Woodsas the same. appears on the map’ survey recorded in the-office of the County
Auditor of Skamania County, Washington.

3.02 Boat Dock. Lessor shalt construct ‘aboat dock for the common use of resudents of the’ North Woods.
In the event-construction of said boat dock i not compIeted by Seéptember 1, 1972, itishereby. agreed: that. in lieu of such
construction, Lessor shall contribute $5, 000,00 to the North Woeds Assocratlon, heremafter described in paragraph 5.09,
for construction of such dock.

ove, Lessor may 8s:0f any annivérsary
Xes; -and. assessments agamst said real. -property. in an amount,

.exceeds: siich taxes for 1970 divided ‘ty the number of im- -

SECTION 4. USE OF SITE.

4.01 Permitted Use, The:cabin: srte shall be used only for residentral purposes No: burldlng shall be
erected, altered, placed; or perritted to remain on the cabin.site other than.one:detached single family- dwellmg and
buildings mcrdental 10 residential use, and the.cabin'site. shall not be further subdivided into bujlding, lots.

4,02 Condition of Site. The premlses hereby Ieased ‘have been mspected by Lessee-and-are accepted in
their present condition.

4,03 Vehicles. No vehioles shall be parked in, roadweys. Vehicles shall not be operated carelessly or in
excess, of posted speeds No vehicle shall be operated at-any; timewithouta muffler in good working order. Excessive
MotorF noise or annoying smoke are forbldden

4,04 Maintenarice. All lots shall atall times: be kept in a clean; sightly, and wholesome condmon and no;
trash; garbage, litter, ]unk boxes, containers, bottles cans, machmery implements; lumber, of-other- buuldmg matenals :
shalt be permitted to be or remain exposed on: -any-lot'and visible frém any street or adjolnmg or nearby premise.

4.05 Slgns No-signs of-any kindshall bie; dlsplayed t0'the pubhc view-oniany lotiin the tract except one’
professronal sign, of not more than 18 inches by : 24 lnches in size, advertlsmg the property for sale.or rent, and except
sighs used by-a builder-aor developer to advertise’the property dunng the constructlon and. sales period:,

4,06 Nuisance. No noxious or offensive tradeor actwrty shal! be carried on or upon any. lot in the tract
nor:shall anythmg be done thereon which may be: or became an annoyance or nunsance in the area.

PAGE ONE ~ CABIN SITE LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 7 of 9

vcaBnSTELEASE coffued. - @
SECTION 5. IMPRQVEMENTS contmued

4.07 Animals, No ammals, livestock; oF poiltry of any kind shall be Taiséd, bred, or kept on any. Iot
@xcept that cats, dogs; orother household pets may: be kept, but-not. for. any commercial putpose. ‘Household pets shall
not be.allowed to hecome an annoyance'or fuisance: 10; the nelghborhood

4,08 Incineration. Because of unpleasant ‘adors: and unsrghthness, no mdlvrdual incinerator will be
permitted.on any lot:

4.09 Fires and Fireplaces. lntenor ﬂreplaces, stoves, or ‘other type ‘burner:must be fireproofed by usa
of spatkproof screens. All fires must be extinguished before leavlng cebln. No fi res. shall be'lit or maintained outside of
any cabin.,

4.10 Firearms and Firewarks. Dlschargmg ﬁrecrms, fi recrackers rockets or-any.other fireworks wrthm
the North Woods-area shall ba prohibited

4.11 Commocial Use, No platted lot shall be used for any commerclal purpose, except that a Lessee:
.may rent his'cabin-from time to time, and jn'such case shall be:responsible that his tenants abida by these covenants..

- 4,12 Motorbikes; No: motorbike or motorcycle riding of anv nature:shall be allowed except for
iigress and. egress.

4.13 Fire Extinguishier. One f' ire extinguisher (mlnirnum two quart capacity) must bie kept in every cabin,

4,14 Trailers snd'Tents! No tent, house traller, or mobile home; whether the saitie be.on wheels.or:not,
shall be pérntitted on any. ot except.during the perlod aof cabin construction, and for guests over a weekend period.

4,15 Solicitation, There shall beno sollcrtatron or:distrib ‘ron of handbills or circulation of any kind
without the writtén consent of Lessor‘

completion-of, the cabm

“SECT 1ON'5; IMPROVEMENTS :

6.01.Plans Approved. No building shall: B erected ‘placed or altered on thé éabin site until the con-.
/struction plans showing the location of the structure have'been approved b -Lessar as'to conformity with plan. of.
development, quality of. workmanshrp and materials, harmony of external design and- colorwith existing structures .and-as
" to location with respect:to topography.and finish-grade elevatron Such approval shall be inwriting.

6.02 Building Materials All'buitding; constructron shall be of |0 or wood frame, Wood frame stucco or
‘simulated brick vérieer constriction is expressly prohibited:, All rosfs shall be of wosd shmgle or shake; or of an-acceptable
composition — cofor to be approved prior to application” by the!| Lessor or such person or-persons. desrgnated by Lessor.

5.03 Completlon. Cabins must be completed ‘from. alt outward appearance wtthln one (1) year. fram the
time such construction is'started. Cabin constructlon rnust be started wrthm three years from thie'date of the signing of
<Cabin Site Lease,

6.04 Tree Removal. The Lessed of esch'cabin site may: remove from said site all trees, shrubs/ and foliage
necessary to:prepare the property for burlding sub]ect to'the’ followmg condmons )

As required by the State.of Washington i the.master lease, any tree whose diameter is’

aver 8" at chest height riust be marked by, Lessee for. Lessor‘s inspection. Lessor'will

then notify: the Washington | State Department of Natural ‘Resources and request their

staridard appraisal of value. Lessee will then pay Lessor for the Value of the treé before

removal. Any: add'tional clearrng beyond | that ecessary: for the construction:of im-

provements shall be prohlblted ‘Theintent: remove as. few trees as'possible to the

‘end that the community remain natural and rustic..

5.05 Lot Markars. Lesseé will use. all reasonable care 10 make certain that the lot markers, as estabhshed
by Lessor,-are not moved or destroved

-5.06 Improvements Other Than On Cabm Slte. No: improvements of-any Kind shall be constructed -or
placed upon any area‘covered by the mastér lease: wnthout Lessor s prior writien consent,

5,07 Ownership of Improvements. The master féase; pr ldes as follows:

“8.04 Ownership. of Sub-lessee Improvements. Al gs and improvements, excluding
removable personal propertv and trade fixtures on the. leaséd': slte [North Wodds)] erectéd by.
Sub-lessee [Lessee hereinl:will remain on said:site after.expiration.of this lease [master lease).

or termination priorto-the term.of this lease {master lease] of any sub-lease:{this lease] held

by the State under the provrsrons $of | paragraph 5.09; prov:ded however, upon the expiration

-of the lease [mastér leasel, if the State i unsucceesful in re-leasmg the leased site [North Waods],.
as 3 unit, then each sub-lessee ILessee herem] shall: have a preferentral nght as.allowed by law

to re-lease from the Staté its subi-ledsed drea; provrded further, upon the terminhatior or expira-
tion of this lease [master lease] or a:subiease [this. Iease] a gned under paragraph 5. 09 that,

as a condition of-any re-lease of ithe leased site or stb- leased site 10" durin
the three year period followung tha State shll fequire the subsequent Lessee t6 purchasé the
Sub-lessee’s [Lessee herein] interest in thelimprovements as allowed by law. Exprration. as
used in this paragraph, shall' mean the.expiration of the lease-as of May-31, 2025."

" The parties hereto agree that the terms and conditions of the above. quoted paragraph shall be applicable provided:

N {a) That Lessee Is not in défault: under any of the terms and conditions of this.l¢ase; and:
. (b} That Lessae’s lease expires Mey 31, 2025 ‘In.the'event of earlier expiration of this lease, all bulldmgs
and improvements located upon the premnses shall be; theproperty of Lesor

The partiés hereto fufther agres that the benefits of paragraph 8.04 of the rnaster teasé shall be' enforceable solely against
- the State-of Washington.

5.08 Taxes and Assassmeénts; The. Lessee shall pay in annual paymeénts all. taxes and assessments that.ard.
-now charged ar may becom@e chargeable against:the lmprovements placed upon:tha cabin site, now or in‘the, future, com-
mencing with the taxes first becoming dueand. peyeble ‘after. the date;hereof, all’ hefore stich- ‘taxesand asséssments become
past.due.

5.09 North WoodsAssociation. The roads.in;the plat and certain: .other comman-areas shall be’ held in
the'name.of The North Woods Association;.a:non-prafit assocnatlon, of whlch the Lessees:of 1ots in the plat shall b,
-members, Ssid Assoclationshall bg: responslble for-the: mamtenance and:repair.of roads, the:entire'water.system.including
‘but not llmrted to water-systems‘serving the cabins on the pr; mlses, docks and. common areas: and |mprovements ‘thereon.
{if any), aswell as other community functions wihich.may be diven it-by"its members. The owners (Lessees).of lots i inthe
tract shall be required to pay dues of not-less than.one and.one-hajf.dollars: (l’Al permonthy arld assessments 1o 'said;

. Association for their reasonable share of the:costs of the functlons and duties of the Assocratlon. Said dues shall commance
at the time 50:lots are leased. It is undgrstood and agreed th: t L:essor.shall and it s hereby delegated 1o fuififl all duties;
responsibilities and functions of.the North Waods Ass n iuntil ﬁfty (50) lots in-the North. Woods are leased.; At that
time ‘Lessor shall:call a mesting of all Lessees for the f purpose of formmg said Association.”

PAGE TWO — CABIN SITE LEASE'




AFN #2018000504 Page: 8 of 9

it

‘whom. the provisions hereof are binding, or any of them, s_h

.any, structures.or-erections in violation of the provisions here
violation of the provisions hereof and to progecute any proceedl gs.at tlaw orin equity in furtherance of the aforesaid

. GABIN SITE iiEAseconﬁnue. _ S , ‘

SECTION 6. UTILITIES

6.01 Sewage. Individual sewage dlsposal systems Installed by. Lessee, must be designed, located ‘and con-
structed-in accordance with the legal regulations, laws and, ordmances of Skarhania County ; and.the: State.of Washmgton

6.02' Reservation. Lessor reserves to utself and 1o its successors and assignis easements in, under, and

.along all roads and .other common aréas in"the plat for any utilifies whether presently installed-or.niot. In.addition, an ease:

ment is reserved in;an.area five (5) feet by ten (10)-festin. one corner of each lot (to be selected by Lessor) adjoining the -
road, for electric transforiner vault and/or’ telephone and power 5 service pedestals if any. And the asslgnment of.the lease as
10 each individual lot shall be subject to the. right:ta-cross Vel or under, the:same along the lot lines, with, utllnv {ines’ |f
such may be necessarv in the development of this: subdlwsx n of adiommg subdwnslons.

6.03 Water. Edch cabin-site has or will bé fumrshed watér'at'or near thé lot line. Each lessee agrees to;
receive water from'the water system supplying the North Woods and. further agrees ‘to pay Lessor $225 00 for the right. to .
connect to said system.

'6.04 Maintenance, The lessee shall bear th X

ponsxbrluty and expense of fumushlng, mstallmg, back-
pon such'cabin'site which i |s necessary for any. unllty ’

“SECT 10N, 7 MISCELLANEOUS

.7.01 Lesses’s Duties. Lesseeagrees to ¢l ictly. with the Lessor’srules and régulations andall |
applicable Federal, State; County, and Municipal laws, rules and- regulatlons relating' ta.all, actnvrtnes .contemplated tnder thls
lease; lneludmg but not limited to, use.of pubhc or prwate roads, parking, fire:and preventlon "of fire, public health, and i
pollution of streams or lakes, and to assuma all obllgauons thereby imposed upon the Lessor. Lessor\may inspect the cabin
site:and cabin at any time to determine compllance wuth the- terms of this'Jéase.

. 7.02 Indemnification. Lessee hereby. agrees to assume all Tisk of -arid indermnify and hold harmiess, and
at the Lessee’s expense, defend the Lessor from and against, “any. laims, loss, cost, legal actions, Tiability orexpenise on’
account of personal injury to or death of any persons. whaimso including: but not limited t0. employees of the Lessor,
or damage to or destruction of property to-whomsoever’ belongln neluding biit: notiimitedto property-of the Lessor

“which might-result from. Lessee’s activities-on the Ieased ;premises;” The Lessee further agrees:to indemnify: and save harmless

the Lessor, from any loss, cost, suit or expensé- resultmg from Lessea s fallure to' oomply wnth any of the provnsnons of any .
appllcable laws, rules or regulations.

7.03 Insurance, Lessee:shall obtain' frre, casualty and habnlny insurance:as follows:

(a)’ Fire-and casualty insurance ina sufflclent amount to:cover the replacement cost of any or all improve-
ments ugon the feased premises; Such insurance shall' be carcied by a-responsible company or companies satlsfactory
to Lessorand the policy or policies shell ‘be endorsed and dellvered o Lessor with provision for thm.y {30) days
nbtice of’ cancel Iatlon to. Lessor.

or-property caused by the maintenance, Useor occupan y of the: Ieased premlses or by reason of the conduct of any

activity carried on therein. Such insurance shall be-carried by a. responsnhle company OF companies satusfactory to

Lessor in.amounts not less than.the following Ilmlts, namely. § k
(1} Bodily.i mjury to or death of any one person, '$5, 000,00;
{2) Bodily injury orideath resultmg from'’ any one af.cldent ontwo or more persons, $10,000.00; and
(3)" property damage, 51,000.00. :

Lessee shall delwer to Lessor certificates and recelpts ewdencmg said pollcles ‘of i msurance and- further provide

with the company, or companies for thr . .lce of. cancellatmn to Lessor

7.04 Assignment. Without the pnor wntten consent of Lessor, Lessee shall not-assign this‘lease.or any-
interest therein, or sublet, and no heir, executor, administrator, receiver, trustee in; bankruptcy or.other assignes by opera-
tion of law shall assign or sublease without sisch written conse t:

.7.05. Waiver. Any waiver by the Lessorof any provuslons hereof must be.in writing; and any of the covéns
ants, canditions; restrictions, in this lease may be. annulled waived, changed, or madified with respect to all or any portion
of said property’ by Lessor at any time.

7.06 Attorneys’ Fees.. In the évent any action, swt proeeedmg Qv appeal therefrom is hrought to collect
the rent due or to become due hereunder or any pomon thereof or-to get: ;possession .of sald premlses, of 1o enforcé com-
plidnce:with this lease, or for failure to observe any, of the'covenants of this lease; the prevarlmg party shall be entitled to
recover such sum asthe Court may adjudge reasanable as attorneys’ fees 1o be allowed in said suit; -action, proceedmg oF
appeal therefrom in addition to-such other relief granted by:the:Colirt: .

7.07 Condemnation. The parties hereto shall receive any. SUMs or damages pald or awarded by reason: of
any taking, condemnation or acquisition during the existence of this lezie as thelr interests therein shall then appear, whethier
or not by litigation, by any authiority, person-or corporation, whether publicor prlvate, of any title to or interestin.all or -

.any part of the premises.

7.08 Reservoir Level. The ‘Leéssee acknowledges by slgmng this lease that Pacific Power and Light
Company has the,right to fluctuate the- waters of Swift Reéservoir at:any time within the provisions of Federal Power-Com:
mission License No. 2111 or asamended. The Lessee shiall waive all claims or damage and shall indemnify Pacific Power
and_ Light Company, the State of Washlngton Lessor or- thelr successors, if any, agamst any claim 0f damaga arising from
fluctiiation in resefvoir level or impairment of récreational use of the reservair or; shoreside‘or ﬂoattng facilities.

7.09 Valldlty of Provisions: The, determmatlon of any, Court 1hat any provnsrons of this lease are- unlawful
or void shall not afféct the. valrdlty of any other provlslon hereof

1.10 Enforcemeént of Restricuons. Without i

any ‘way llmnlng the rights'of | Lessor, if:the parties, upon
iolate.or attempt to violate.any.of the reservations, restric:-
tions or covenants hereof, the Lessor or any: lessee of land in the tract; shall have:the: right to- compel performancé of or
compliarice with the provisions hereof, to abate and remove, at:the- expense of the offeriding.lessee or lessees of the property;
0 recover damages for-any such vuolatlon or.attempted

rérnedies in any Court having jurisdiction of such casés:.

7.11 Reservations on Land. ‘Alf of the reservanons, condmons, covenants agreements and restrictions
shall run' with the land and shall be binding on:the lesseésof all property covered hereby and-all partres and persons claiming -

-under them and.on all property within the tract.

7.12 Assignment. Without Icmmng Léssor'sright'to sell or assign ‘this lease or-land; Lessor may assign:
this.lease 16 a corporation, and if said corporation’assumes the ohligations of Lessor hereurider, Lessor shall tiereby be re:
leased of and relieved from any and ail obligations unider this lease.;

PAGE THREE — GABIN SITE LEASE




AFN #2018000504 Page: 9 of 9

AR

. FCABIN SITE.LEASEc’o’n’tin. "

-

] Lessee in the observanee of

its: option, immediately tefminate this’
'from all nghts hereunder,
‘hut: the Lesses. shall nevertheless be llable 10 the Lesso lor 1o such termmanon
Waiver of any: default hereshder-shall niot constitite a
herein by the,Lessor may.be nade by deposmng such

10636 HN. Lombard Portland, g

-8.02- Master Lease’ Termmation. ,lt
State of Washirigton'for a period ending June 1, 2025
reason whatsoever, pnor to the Iease :ermmatc_on te

vord this Iease |f he.ddes fot:
Jépartimento of Housmg and Urban
ave the, nght to revoke thrs Iease
tlgdst 48 hours ‘Before signirig the lease,.
’propertv report and mspected xhe lot
tu that he has'madé, siich inspection and
fias read and understands sach feport, . - ]
Lessee shall have the option:
suant to rules-and regulations'of the Oregon‘ ubdiv 1
lease. :

3 property,report prepared and: pur-
: 92 990 in advance ‘of. hlS srgmng this -

represéntatives; successors and assugns of the: partles
persons hereunder shall ‘be joint and several..

northerly lot line of Lot 11 for access 10 the water frontt 'S
by Lessor that' addmonal boat docks.are:needed to-serve "

1971,

Sublees To P4rchmse '-7{'/ c«g-h.—\ ow Lot
Fa o ,7‘” o T moﬂ. vb_e,faew.e é .ee_v\e-'.Bq-é‘\7 f

REPORT prepared pursuant to the rules, and regula’tr
of Interstate Land Sales, Reglstranons) and the PROPERT: REPOR.
Oregon Subdivision: control law ORS 92 210 ~ 92 9_
feased.

PAGE FOUR — CABIN SITE LEASE

be-observed or performed and.:

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part!es have! executed thls lease. in dupllcate, this _.__:!:Eji_déy of

LESSEE




